with all other variables constant. The correlation of variables will have a signifi cant effect in determining the ultimate fair value
and/or amortised cost of fi nancial assets, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables have to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that the movements in these variables are non-linear.

 The impact on net profi t after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of fi nancial assets whose fair values are
recorded in the Profi t and Loss Statement, and changes in valuation of insurance contract liabilities. The impact on equity represents
the impact on net profi t after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of fi nancial assets held in Shareholders’ Funds.

Notes to the Financial Statements

142 Great Eastern Holdings Limited Annual Report 2010

33 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
 Market and Credit Risk (continued)
 (j) Sensitivity analysis on fi nancial risks (continued)
 Market risk sensitivity analysis:

 Impact on Profi t After Tax  Impact on Equity

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
31 December

2010
31 December

2009
31 December

2010
31 December

2009

Change in variables:
(a) Interest Rate

+ 100 basis points (119.9) (122.8)  (172.9)  (145.7)
- 100 basis points  39.4  56.6  84.1 73.9

(b)  LTRFDR (1)

+ 10 basis points  11.5  14.0  11.5 14.0
- 10 basis points  (11.5) (14.0) (11.5)  (14.0)

(c)  Foreign Currency
5% increase in market value of foreign currency
 denominated assets  24.4  13.6  47.9 23.1
5% decrease in market value of foreign currency
 denominated assets  (24.4) (13.6)  (47.9)  (23.1)

(d)  Equity
  20% increase in market value of all equities  42.4  24.7  241.7 135.4
  20% decrease in market value of all equities  (42.4) (24.7)  (241.7)  (135.4)

(e)  Credit
  Spread + 100 basis points (178.3) (139.9)  (202.9)  (157.4)
  Spread - 100 basis points  178.3  139.9  202.9 157.4

(f)  Alternative Investments (2)

10% increase in market value of all alternative
 investments  17.2  16.6  22.5 21.9

10% decrease in market value of all alternative
 investments  (17.2) (16.6)  (22.5)  (21.9)

(1) LTRFDR refers to Long Term Risk Free Discount Rate formulated under the Singapore regulations governed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.
(2) Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

 The method for deriving sensitivity information and signifi cant variables did not change from the previous year.

 Operational and Compliance Risk
 Operational risk is an event or action that may potentially impact partly or completely the achievement of the organisation’s objectives

resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes and systems, human factors, or external events.